

NO. 13-6527

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA TRAVERS,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP,

Defendant – Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:12-cv-00617

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Brian East
Counsel of Record
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS
2222 W. Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78758
(512) 454-4816 (Phone)
(512) 454-3999 (Fax)
Email: beast@drtx.org

Roberta Steele
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street, 4th Fl.
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 296-7629 (Phone)
(866) 593-7521 (Fax)
Email: rstele@nelahq.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Disability Interpreted Broadly Under the ADAAA	4
II. Dramatic Changes To “Regarded As” Prong.....	7
III. District Court’s ADAAA Error.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amsel v. Texas Water Development Bd.</i> , 464 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Baier v. Rohr-Mont Motors, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2384269 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 2013)	12
<i>Bailey v. Real Time Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2013 WL 5811647 (6th Cir. Oct. 29, 2013)	5
<i>Becker v. Elmwood Local School Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 13569 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 4, 2012)	15
<i>Breen v. Infiltrator Systems</i> , 417 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013)	9, 11
<i>Canfield v. Movie Tavern, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 6506320 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2013)	4
<i>Donald v. Sybra, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Dube v. Texas Health and Human Services Comm'n</i> , 2011 WL 3902762 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2011)	12, 15
<i>Dulaney v. Miami–Dade County</i> , 481 F. App'x 486 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Fleck v. WILMAC Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1899198 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2011)	9
<i>Gaus v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4527359 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2011)	12

<i>Gecewicz v. Henry Ford Macomb Hospital Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Greer v. Cleveland Clinic Health System-East Region</i> , 503 F. App'x 422 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Haley v. Community Mercy Health Partners</i> , 2013 WL 322493 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2013)	15
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 673 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Jenkins v. National Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 2009 WL 331638 (6th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009)	6
<i>Jennings v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1962333 (E.D. Mich. May 10, 2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 438 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Loperena v. Scott</i> , 2009 WL 1066253 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2009)	16
<i>Mayorga v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3043021 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2012)	12
<i>Mercer v. Arbor E&T</i> , 2012 WL 1425133 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2012)	4
<i>Milholland v. Sumner County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 9
<i>Miller v. Illinois Dept. of Transp.</i> , 643 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2011)	9

<i>Moates v. Hamilton County</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 5568723 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2013)	7
<i>Robbins v. Saturn Corp.</i> , 532 F. App'x 623 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Saley v. Caney Fork, LLC</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 837 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	10
<i>Scott v. G & J Pepsi-Cola Bottlers, Inc.</i> , 391 F. App'x 475 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Snyder v. Livingston</i> , 2012 WL 1493863 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 27, 2012)	15
<i>Steward v. New Chrysler</i> , 415 F. App'x 632 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Summers v. Altarum Institute, Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 14
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	14
<i>Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Tate v. Sam's East, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1320634 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2013)	15
<i>Thomas v. Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4915776 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 17, 2011)	5
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	1, 7

<i>Watson v. Ciena Healthcare Management, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5435279 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2013).....	11
<i>Watts v. IES Industries, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34152075 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 28, 2001).....	6
<i>Wells v. Cincinnati Children’s Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	10
<i>Willoughby v. Connecticut Container Corp.</i> 2013 WL 6198210 (D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2013).....	4
<i>Wright v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 2013 WL 2014050 (W.D. Tenn. May 13, 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Verhoff v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 299 F. App’x 488 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 6, 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101	6, 7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	4

EEOC REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE

29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4)	4, 6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(1)(iii).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(2).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(3).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h) (2008).....	10

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h) (2013).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(2).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(f).....	12
29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.2(g).....	4, 5
29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	4
29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.2(l).....	9, 10
29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., Intro., 76 Fed. Reg. 16978, 17004 (Mar. 25, 2011).....	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

154 Cong. Rep. H8293 (Sept. 17, 2008).....	5
154 Cong. Rec. S8354 (Sept. 11, 2008).....	5, 9, 17
154 Cong. Rec. S8840 (Sept. 16, 2008).....	9
154 Cong. Rec. S8842 (Sept. 16, 2008).....	9
154 Cong. Rec. S8843 (Sept. 16, 2008).....	7, 16
Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(b)(3), 122 Stat. 3553 (Sep. 25, 2008).....	14
Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(b)(4), 122 Stat. 3553 (Sep. 25, 2008).....	7
Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(b)(5), 122 Stat. 3553 (Sep. 25, 2008).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex B. Long, <i>Introducing the New and Improved Americans with Disabilities Act: Assessing the ADA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 217 (2008).....	8
Bradley A. Areheart, <i>The Anticlassification Turn in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 63 Ala. L. Rev. 955 (2012).....	8

Kerri Stone, <i>Substantial Limitations: Reflections on the ADAAA</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 509 (2011).....	8
Kevin Barry, <i>Toward Universalism: What the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 Can and Can’t Do for Disability Rights</i> , 31 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 203 (2010)	8
Michelle A. Travis, <i>Impairment As Protected Status: A New Universality for Disability Rights</i> , 46 Ga. L. Rev. 937 (2012).....	8
Michelle A. Travis, <i>The Part and Parcel of Impairment Discrimination</i> , 17 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 35 (2013)	17
Sharona Hoffman, <i>The Importance of Immutability in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1483 (2011)	8
Stephen F. Befort, <i>An Empirical Examination of Case Outcomes Under the ADA Amendments Act</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 2027 (2013).....	8
Stephen F. Befort, <i>Let’s Try This Again: The ADA Amendments Act of 2008 Attempts to Reinvigorate the “Regarded As” Prong of the Statutory Definition of Disability</i> , 2010 Utah L. Rev. 993 (2010)	8
Wendy F. Hensel, <i>Rights Resurgence: The Impact of the ADA Amendments Act on Schools and Universities</i> , 25 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 641 (2009)	8
